TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		04/17/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Symon Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 N. Central Expressway, Suite 175	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75074	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78406712	SYMON DESKVIEW
Serial Number:	78241521	NETLITE II
Serial Number:	78410401	FROM THE BREAK ROOM TO THE BOARD ROOM
Serial Number:	78240790	SYMON ENTERPRISE SERVER
Serial Number:	78229515	SYMON VISTA
Serial Number:	76303883	COMMUNITY
Serial Number:	75629788	SYMON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

 Phone:
 800-927-9801 x 62348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

TRADEMARK

0.00 784

900252808 REEL: 005009 FRAME: 0764

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	615201	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
Signature:	/jep/	
Date:	04/18/2013	
Total Attachments: 6 source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page1.tif source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page2.tif source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page3.tif source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page4.tif source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page5.tif source=4-18-13 Silicon Valley-Symon Communications-TM#page6.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of April 17, 2013, is made by Silicon Valley Bank, as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified to date, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and between Symon Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation, the Lenders (as defined therein) and the Agents party thereto; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Patent Security Agreement, and Copyright Security Agreement, each dated as of April 4, 2008, and between Symon Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Target Vision, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Target Vision"), and August F. Sansone Inc., a Missouri Corporation (together with the Borrower and Target Vision, collectively, the "Borrowers") and the Agent (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrowers granted a security interest to the Agent in the trademarks listed on Annex I, the patents listed on Annex II, and the copyrights listed on Annex III hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office, respectively on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I, Annex II and Annex III hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interests in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby [re]assigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrowers.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrowers' expense, to cooperate with the Borrowers and to provide the Borrowers with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

NY 242936508v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent

By:

Vame: Im Wes

Title: Diescroe

ANNEX I

Trademarks

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2008 was recorded against the following marks in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2008 at reel and frame number 3758/0987.

Symon Communications, Inc.

U.S. Registered Trademarks:

Trademark	Serial No./ Reg. No.	Filing Date/ Reg. Date
SYMON DESKVIEW	78406712	5/23/2006
NETLITE II	78241521	7/26/2005
FROM THE BREAK ROOM TO THE BOARD ROOM	78410401	11/28/2006
S	78242384	7/31/2007
SYMON ENTERPRISE SERVER	78240790	12/21/2004
SYMON VISTA	78229515	6/29/2004
COMMUNITY	76303883	12/10/2002
SYMON	75629788	1/18/2005

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2008 was recorded against the following marks in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 25, 2008 at reel and frame number 3766/0535.

August F. Sansone

U.S. Registered Trademarks:

I rademark MESSAGE LINIX	Serial No./ Reg. No.	Filing Date/ Reg. Date

NY 242936508v1

ANNEX II

Patents

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2008 was recorded against the following marks in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2008 at reel and frame number 020783/0854.

Symon Communications, Inc.

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method and apparatus for providing power to a visual messaging system for high-speed networks	6844823	1/18/2005
VISUAL MESSAGING SYSTEM OFR HIGH SPEED NETWORKS	6294982	9/25/2001
APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING POWER TO A VISUAL MESSAGING SYSTEM FOR HIGH-SPEED NETWORKS	6545591	4/8/2003
VISUAL MESSAGING SYSTEM FOR HIGH SPEED NETWORKS	6774767	8/10/2004

NY 242936508v1

ANNEX III

Copyrights

The Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2008 was recorded against the following copyrights in the United States Copyright Office on April 15, 2008, and at V3565D344.

Symon Communications, Inc.

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Symon Broadcast : V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312416	4/13/2006
Symon community 2.8	TXu001312418	4/12/2006
Symon community: version 2.8e.	TXu001295197	4/12/2006
Symon design studio : V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312422	4/12/2006
Symon deskview : V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312415	4/12/2006
Symon digital appliance (SDA-500) v.2.13 ; SDA-500.	TXu001307864	4/13/2006
Symon enterprise broadcast : V 3.01a.	TXu001312417	4/12/2006
Symon enterprise edit : V3.01a.	TXu001297589	4/15/2006
Symon enterprise server admin package: V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312421	4/12/2006
Symon enterprise server (SES) composer : Composer.	TXu001342052	4/12/2006
Symon portal admin.	TXu001292373	4/11/2006
Symon says: V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312419	4/12/2006
Symon view II : V.8.1.SP2.	TXu001312420	4/12/2006
Symon vista : V.2.0.	TXu001312423	4/12/2006

NY 242936508v1

RECORDED: 04/18/2013